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E N  /  I N S T R U C T I O N S  F O R  U S E
Blue Ice crampons are personal protective equipment (PPE), 
intended to prevent the user from slipping when used in 
mountaineering on snow and ice, including climbing mixed terrain. 
Read and understand the following warnings and instructions 
that cover some common uses and misuses. Failure to read and 
follow the below warnings and instructions may result in severe 
injury or death! Using crampons requires absolute a�ention and 
practice. Learn in a secure environment under the supervision of 
a trained professional and always double check the state of your 
equipment. BLUE ICE is not responsible for the consequences 
resulting from the misuse of our products, whether they are 
direct, indirect or accidental.
N O M E N C L A T U R E  (See associated illustrations)
(a) Rear rail, (b) Center strap webbing, (c) Middle rail, (d) Antibot 
system, (e) Front rail, (f) Ankle strap webbing, (g) Heel lever, (h) 
Toe bail, (i) Toe basket.

C O M P A T I B I L I T Y  W I T H  O T H E R  C O M P O N E N T S  
(See associated illustrations)
Your safety depends on many components of your equipment: 
always use CE certi�ed mountain equipment. Ensure compatibility 
of the crampons with other equipment used. Make sure that your 
boots are compatible with the crampons. Crampons may not 
always �t some boots. 

A D J U S T M E N T  O F  T H E  C R A M P O N  
(See associated illustrations)
To ensure a good, tight �t to your boots, please follow our 
instructions for the �rst adjustment of the crampon:
(1) Adjust the heel lever screw to its maximum open position.
(2) Partially open the center strap webbing on the rear rail of 
your crampon
(3) Adjust the center strap webbing so when you install it under 
the boot, the rear rail of the crampon comes short of the rear 
edge of the boot by ~15 mm
(4) Lock the center strap webbing. Tension it �rmly on both ends
(5) Place the crampon on the boot and tighten the heel lever 
screw to  a high level of tension when the heel lever is closed.
(6) Lock the heel lever which must smack on the boot
(7) Check that the back of the crampon does not protrude from 
the back of the boot
(8) Adjust the middle rail according to your boot size (requires a 
screwdriver)
(9) Fasten the ankle strap
(10) Make sure all the parts are not loose
(11) The crampon is ready to use!
(12) The crampon is prone to lose some tension during the �rst 
couple uses. Make sure to check it often during the �rst couple 
uses in the �eld and re-tighten it if necessary. The center strap 
webbing tension must be at its maximum every time you install 
the crampon on your boot.

Antibot System (See associated illustrations)
In snow conditions, please use antibot system to reduce the risk 
of snowballing and prevent  sliding. Even using the antibot 
system it  can be necessary to remove snow packed under the 
crampon.

I N S P E C T I O N  Always inspect your equipment before each use for: 
• Dents, cracks, deformations
• Excessive wear and/or dulling
• Abnormal play between components
• Severe corrosion
If any of the above are found, discontinue use and retire the 
equipment. Destroy retired gear to prevent use.

L I F E  E X P E C T A N C Y  (See associated illustrations)
Metallic parts: If not used, and stored in a dark, cool and dry 
environment, BLUE ICE crampons metallic parts have an unlimited 
lifespan. However, their life expectancy is highly dependent on 
the frequency and the conditions of use and storage. Damage to 
the product can greatly reduce its useful life and could require 
retiring it during its �rst use. Factors that can signi�cantly 
reduce its lifespan are: impacts, gear dropped from height, 
twisting the teeth, the frame or any part of the binding system, 
extreme temperatures, prolonged sunlight, corrosion, and 
chemical exposure.
Not metallic parts: The normal life expectancy of the main strap is 
ten years for regular usage, but could vary depending on the 
frequency and the conditions of use and storage. All BLUE ICE 
textile products must be disposed of ten years after the date of 
manufacture, even if the product has not been used.
Factors that can signi�cantly reduce its lifespan are: abrasions, 
cuts, falls, heat, sunlight and corrosives.
All parts: Retire your product if subject to strong impact, if you 
have doubts about its usage history or condition, or if it fails any 
inspection points. BLUE ICE strongly discourages the use of 
secondhand equipment or with unknown history.

S T O R A G E  A N D  T R A N S P O R T  (See associated illustrations)
Let crampons fully dry before long term storage. Never store 
while still damp or wet. Store in a clean and dry environment 
away from direct sunlight and heat sources. Transport with 
precaution due to sharpness of teeth. Keep away from sharp or 
abrasive objects, chemicals, corrosives, animals, and children. DO NOT 
expose to temperatures above 80°C (175°F) or below -40°C (-40°F).

C A R E  A N D  M A I N T E N A N C E  (See associated illustrations)
Only sharpen teeth with a hand �le. Do not use a grinder as it 
may overheat and weaken them. A tooth must not be below 2 cm 
height. Make sure all the teeth are in contact with a �at surface 
when set on a boot. Super�cial rust is acceptable and does not 
compromise the integrity of the tool. To remove the rust, use a 
cloth and lightly lubricate the tool with a rust inhibitor or grease. 
Never modify or try to repair broken equipment by yourself. In 
doubt call us or reach us at blueice.com.
E�ect of moisture and frost: For the main strap, UHMWPE fabrics 
will sti�en in sub-zero conditions. When wet, UHMWPE main strap 
could be harder to handle.
UHMWPE has a low melting point (140°C) and low friction 
coe�cient (slipperiness), compared to nylon and polyester.

W A R R A N T Y
All BLUE ICE crampons have a warranty of 3 years. We guarantee 
our products to be free from defects in material and 
workmanship. Our warranty does not cover damage caused by 
normal wear & tear, misuse, or if the product has been modi�ed. 
For more information about our repair and return policies, please 
visit our website: www.blueice.com

T R A C A B I L I T Y  A N D  M A R K I N G S  
(See associated illustrations.)
CE: regulatory marking
       : Pictogram advising the user to read the instruction manual 
of the product
YYXXXXX: 7 digits manufacturing batch code: First 2 characters 
being the last 2 digits of the year of manufacturing and 5 others 
numerical characters being incremental batch number
              : logo of the manufacturer
BLUE ICE :Name of the manufacturer
          : UIAA label
XX/YY: date of manufacturing of the product: �rst 2 characters 
being the last 2 digits of the year of manufacturing and 2 others 
numerical characters being the month of manufacturing

W A R N I N G  S Y M B O L S  (See associated illustrations)
1. Recommended use, 2. Potential risk of accident or injury, 3. 
Inspection required, 4. Risk of injury or death

C E R T I F I C A T I O N
This crampon is in compliance with the European Norm EN 
893:2019, according to the European regulation (EU) 2016/425. 
The noti�ed body in charge of the EU type examination module B 
of this PPE product is APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (n°0082) - 8 rue 
Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C . Saumaty-Séon – CS60193 – 
13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – France.
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY: The Declaration of Conformity for 
this product may be viewed at h�p://www.blueice.com on the 
related product page. This product is also complying with UIAA 153t.

F R  /  N O T I C E  D ’ U T I L I S AT I O N
Les crampons BLUE ICE sont un équipement de protection 
individuelle (EPI) à utiliser pour prévenir les chutes en alpinisme 
sur neige ou glace y compris en grimpe sur terrains mixtes. Nous 
vous invitons à lire et comprendre les avertissements et 
instructions ci-dessous pour une bonne utilisation des crampons. 
La méconnaissance ou le non-respect de ces conseils et de ces 
instructions peuvent entrainer des blessures graves pouvant aller 
jusqu’à la mort ! L’utilisation de crampons requiert de la vigilance 

et de la pratique. Formez-vous dans un environnement sécurisé, 
sous la surveillance d’un professionnel quali�é et véri�ez 
constamment l’état de votre matériel.
BLUE ICE ne pourrait être tenue responsable des conséquences 
résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation des produits, qu’elles soient 
directes, indirectes ou accidentelles. 
N O M E N C L A T U R E  (Voir les illustrations correspondantes)
(a) Pointes arrière, (b) Sangle centrale, (c) Pointes métatarses, 
(d) Système anti-bo�e, (e) Pointes avant, (f) Sangle de cheville, 
(g) Levier talon, (h) Etrier / Cale-pied, (i) Etrier souple

C O M P A T I B I L I T É  A V E C  L E S  A U T R E S  C O M P O S A N T S  
(Voir les illustrations correspondantes)
Votre sécurité dépend de plusieurs composants de votre matériel : 
utilisez toujours un matériel de montagne certi�é CE. 
Assurez-vous que vos crampons sont compatibles avec le reste 
de votre équipement. Véri�ez que vos crampons soient 
compatibles avec vos chaussures. Un crampon peut ne pas être 
compatible avec certaines chaussures. 

A J U S T E M E N T  D E S  C R A M P O N S  (Voir les illustrations 
correspondantes)
Pour garantir une �xation solide à vos chaussures, veuillez suivre 
ces instructions lors de la première installation du crampon :
(1) Desserrer au maximum la vis située sur le levier talon.
(2) Détacher partiellement la sangle centrale au niveau du rail 
arrière du crampon
(3) Ajuster la sangle centrale de sorte qu'une fois le crampon 
installé sous la chaussure, l’arrière de celui-ci se trouve à environ 
15 mm du bord de la chaussure.
(4) Verrouiller la sangle. Tirer fermement des deux côtés.
(5) Placer le crampon sur la chaussure et serrer la vis du levier 
talon de sorte à assurer une tension élevée lorsque le levier est 
raba�u sur la chaussure.
(6) Relever le levier talon qui doit être fermement plaqué contre 
la chaussure
(7) Véri�er que l’arrière du crampon ne dépasse pas de l’arrière de 
la chaussure
(8) Ajuster le rail central en fonction de votre pointure (nécessite 
un tournevis)
(9) Fermer la dragonne de cheville
(10) Véri�er qu’aucune pièce n’est mobile
(11) Le crampon est prêt à être utilisé !
(12) Le crampon est amené à se desserrer lors des premières 
utilisations. Il convient de véri�er fréquemment que la tension est 
bonne et de procéder si nécessaire à des ajustements. La sangle 
centrale doit être tendue au maximum à chaque fois que vous 
installez le crampon sur votre chaussure.

Système antibo� (voir les illustrations jointes)
Sous la neige, veuillez utiliser un système antibo� pour éviter 
l’accumulation de neige sous la chaussure et limiter les risques de 
glissade. Même en utilisant un système antibo�, il peut être 
nécessaire de retirer la neige accumulée sous le crampon.

C O N T R Ô L E  Contrôlez toujours le matériel avant chaque 
utilisation a�n de véri�er l'absence de : 
• Marque, �ssure, déformation
• Usure excessive ou émoussement
• Jeu anormal entre les composants
• Corrosion importante 
Si l'un des défauts mentionnés ci-dessus est détecté, cessez 
d'utiliser le matériel et me�ez-le au rebut.

D U R É E  D E  V I E   (Voir les illustrations correspondantes)
Pièces métalliques : Lorsqu'elles ne sont pas utilisées et si elles 
sont rangées dans un endroit sec, frais et à l'abri de la lumière, les 
parties métalliques des crampons BLUE ICE ont une durée de vie 
illimitée. Toutefois, leur durée de vie dépend fortement de la 
fréquence d'utilisation, des conditions d'utilisation et des 
conditions de rangement. Les détériorations du produit peuvent 
réduire considérablement sa durée de vie et pourraient nécessiter 
sa mise au rebut dès sa première utilisation.  Les facteurs qui 
peuvent réduire signi�cativement sa durée de vie sont : les 
chocs, les chutes, l’humidité, la torsion des pointes, de la platine 
ou du système de �xation, les températures extrêmes, la lumière 
du soleil, les substances corrosives ou une exposition chimique.
Pièces non métalliques : La durée de vie de la sangle est de 10 ans 
pour une utilisation normale mais peut varier en fonction de la 
fréquence et des conditions d’utilisation et de rangement. 10 ans 
après la date de fabrication, les parties textiles BLUE ICE ne 
doivent plus être utilisées quand bien même le produit n’aurait 
pas été utilisé.
Les facteurs qui peuvent réduire signi�cativement la durée de vie 
sont : les fro�ements, les coupures, les chutes, la chaleur, la 
lumière du soleil, les substances corrosives, le stockage humide.
Autres pièces : Me�ez le produit au rebut s'il a subi un choc 
important, si vous avez des doutes sur son utilisation antérieure, 
sur son état ou s'il ne respecte pas un des points de contrôle. 
BLUE ICE déconseille vivement l’utilisation de matériel d’occasion.

R A N G E M E N T  &  T R A N S P O R T  
(Voir les illustrations correspondantes)
A�endez que les crampons soient complètement secs avant de 
les ranger. Ne pas les ranger s’ils sont encore humides ou 
mouillés. Rangez-les dans un endroit propre et sec, à l'abri de la 
lumière directe du soleil et de toute source de chaleur. 
Transportez-les avec précaution notamment pour éviter de vous 
blesser avec les pointes. Tenez-les éloignés de tout objet 
tranchant ou abrasif, de tout produit chimique, de toute 
substance corrosive, des animaux et des enfants. Ne pas 
exposer à des températures supérieures à 80° (175°F) ou 
au-dessous de -40° (-40°F).

S O I N  &  E N T R E T I E N  (Voir les illustrations correspondantes)
Vous pouvez a�uter les pointes uniquement en utilisant 
manuellement une lime. N'utilisez pas de meuleuse car cela 
pourrait surchau�er et a�aiblir ces composants. Une pointe ne 
doit pas mesurer moins de 2cm de hauteur. Assurez-vous que 
toutes les pointes soient en contact avec le sol quand le 
crampon est au pied. De la rouille résiduelle peut apparaitre et ne 
compromet pas l’utilisation du crampon. Pour faire disparaître les 
traces de rouille, utilisez un chi�on et lubri�ez légèrement le 
matériel avec de l'antirouille ou de la graisse. Ne modi�ez jamais 
vous-même vos crampons et n'essayez jamais de les réparer 
vous-même. En cas de doute, appelez-nous ou contactez-nous 
sur blueice.com.
Humidité et Gel : La sangle centrale est en UHMWPE (Polyéthylène 
de masse molaire très élevée) et ce�e matière peut se rigidi�er 
lors de conditions froides en-dessous de 0°C. La manipulation de 
la sangle peut-être plus di�cile lorsque ce�e dernière est 
mouillée.
Le Polyéthylène à Très haut Poids Moléculaire a une température 
de fusion basse (140°C) et béné�cie d’un coe�cient de friction 
bas (propension à glisser) en comparaison de celui du Nylon ou 
du Polyester. 

G A R A N T I E  Tous les produits BLUE ICE béné�cient d'une 
garantie de 3 ans. Nous garantissons que nos produits sont 
exempts de tout défaut des matériaux utilisés et de tout défaut 
de fabrication. Notre garantie ne couvre pas les dommages 
résultant de l'usure normale, d'une utilisation inappropriée ou 
d'une modi�cation du produit. Pour en savoir plus sur nos 
politiques de réparation et de retour, veuillez consulter notre site 
internet : www.blueice.com

T R A Ç A B I L I T É  E T  M A R Q U A G E S  (Voir les illustrations 
correspondantes)
CE: marquage réglementaire
       : pictogramme conseillant à l'utilisateur de lire la notice 
d'utilisation du produit
YYXXXXX: code à 7 chi�res du lot de fabrication, les 2 premiers 
caractères correspondent aux 2 derniers chi�res de l'année de 
fabrication et les 5 chi�res suivants correspondent à un numéro 
incrémental de lot.
              : logo du fabricant
BLUE ICE: nom du fabricant
         : Certi�cation UIAA 
XX/YY: date de fabrication du produit: les deux premiers numéros 
correspondent aux deux derniers chi�res de l’année de 
fabrication et les deux autres numéros correspondent au mois de 
fabrication.

S Y M B O L E S  D ’A V E R T I S S E M E N T  (Voir les illustrations 
correspondantes) 1. Utilisation recommandée, 2. Exposition à un 
risque potentiel d'accident ou de blessure, 3. Inspection requise, 
4. Risque important de blessure ou de mort

C E R T I F I C A T I O N  Ce crampon est conforme à la norme 
européenne EN 893:2019 et conforme au règlement (UE) 

2016/425. L'organisme noti�é responsable de l'examen UE de 
type (module B) de cet EPI est APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (n° 0082) 
– 8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon – CS60193 
– 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – France
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ : La déclaration de conformité 
relative à ce produit peut être consultée à l'adresse suivante : 
www.blueice.com, sur la page du produit correspondant.

I T  /  I S T R U Z I O N I  P E R  L’ U S O  
I ramponi Blue Ice sono dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI), il 
cui scopo è prevenire che l’utilizzatore scivoli durante alpinismo 
su neve e ghiaccio, compresa arrampicata su terreni misti. 
Leggere e comprendere le seguenti avvertenze e istruzioni che 
tra�ano alcuni usi e usi impropri comuni. La mancata le�ura e 
l’inosservanza delle seguenti avvertenze e istruzioni può causare 
lesioni gravi o morte! L’uso dei ramponi richiede totale a�enzione 
ed esperienza. Imparare in un ambiente sicuro so�o la 
supervisione di un professionista addestrato e controllare sempre 
due volte lo stato della propria a�rezzatura. BLUE ICE non è 
responsabile delle conseguenze derivanti dall’uso improprio dei 
nostri prodo�i, siano esse dire�e, indire�e o accidentali.
N O M E N C L A T U R A  (Vedere le illustrazioni associate)
(a) Binario posteriore, (b) Cinghia centrale, (c) Binario centrale
(d) Sistema stabilizzante, (e) Binario anteriore, (f) Cinghia alla 
caviglia, (g) Leva sul tallone, (h) Anello in punta, (i) Alloggiamento 
punta

C O M P A T I B I L I T À  C O N  A LT R I  C O M P O N E N T I  (Vedere le 
illustrazioni associate) La tua sicurezza dipende da molti 
componenti della tua a�rezzatura: usa sempre a�rezzatura da 
montagna certi�cata CE. Assicurati che i ramponi siano compatibili 
con l’altra a�rezzatura usata. Accertati che gli scarponi siano 
compatibili con i ramponi. I ramponi non sempre si ada�ano ad alcuni 
scarponi. 

R E G O L A Z I O N E  D E L  R A M P O N E  (Vedere le illustrazioni 
associate)
Per assicurare un buon ada�amento agli scarponi, seguire le 
istruzioni per la prima regolazione del rampone:
(1) Me�ere la leva sul tallone nella posizione di apertura massima.
(2) Aprire parzialmente la cinghia centrale del binario posteriore 
del rampone
(3) Regolare la cinghia centrale in modo che, quando è installata 
so�o lo scarpone, il binario posteriore del rampone arrivi a circa 15 
mm dal bordo posteriore dello scarpone.
(4) Bloccare la cinghia centrale. Tenderla �ssandola saldamente 
su entrambe le estremità
(5) Posizionare il rampone sullo scarpone e stringere la vite della 
leva sul tallone ad un livello di tensione elevato quando la leva del 
tallone è chiusa.
(6) Bloccare la leva sul tallone che deve ba�ere sullo scarpone.
(7) Veri�care che la parte posteriore del rampone non sporga 
dalla parte posteriore dello scarpone.
(8) Regolare il binario centrale secondo la misura dello scarpone 
(occorre un cacciavite)
(9) Stringere la cinghia alla caviglia
(10) Assicurarsi che tu�e le parti non siano allentate
(11) Il rampone è pronto all’uso!
(12) Il rampone tende a perdere un po’ di tensione durante i primi 
utilizzi. Assicurarsi di controllarlo spesso durante i primi utilizzi sul 
campo e di stringerlo nuovamente se necessario. La tensione 
della cinghia centrale deve essere al massimo ogni volta che si 
installa il rampone sullo scarpone.

Sistema stabilizzante (Vedere le illustrazioni associate)
In condizioni di neve, utilizzare il sistema stabilizzante per ridurre il 
rischio di accumulo di neve e prevenire lo scivolamento. Anche 
utilizzando il sistema stabilizzante può essere necessario 
rimuovere la neve accumulatasi so�o il rampone.

I S P E Z I O N E  Ispezionare sempre l’a�rezzatura prima di ogni 
utilizzo per individuare:
• Ammaccature, crepe, deformazioni
• Usura eccessiva e/o opacizzazione
• Gioco anomalo tra i componenti
• Grave corrosione
Se si riscontra uno qualsiasi dei problemi di cui sopra, 
interrompere l’uso e non usare più l’a�rezzatura. Distruggere 
l’a�rezzatura dismessa per impedirne l’uso.

V I T A  U T I L E  D E L  P R O D O T T O  (Vedere le illustrazioni associate)
Parti metalliche: Se non utilizzati e conservati in un ambiente buio, 
fresco e asciu�o, le parti metalliche dei ramponi BLUE ICE hanno 
una durata illimitata. Tu�avia, la loro vita utile dipende fortemente 
dalla frequenza e dalle condizioni di utilizzo e conservazione. I 
danni al prodo�o possono ridurne notevolmente la vita utile e ne 
potrebbero rendere necessaria la dismissione durante il primo 
utilizzo. I fa�ori che possono ridurre signi�cativamente la durata 
sono: urti, a�rezzatura caduta dall’alto, deformazione dei denti, 
del telaio o di qualsiasi parte del sistema di legatura, temperature 
estreme, esposizione prolungata alla luce solare, corrosione ed 
esposizione a sostanze chimiche.
Parti non metalliche: La normale durata della cinghia principale è di 
dieci anni per un uso regolare, ma potrebbe variare a seconda della 
frequenza e delle condizioni di utilizzo e di conservazione. Tu�i i 
prodo�i tessili BLUE ICE devono essere smaltiti dopo dieci anni dalla 
data di produzione, anche se il prodo�o non è stato utilizzato. I 
fa�ori che possono ridurne signi�cativamente la durata sono: 
abrasioni, tagli, cadute, calore, luce solare e sostanze corrosive.
Tu�e le parti: Ritirare il prodo�o se ha subito un forte urto, se si 
hanno dubbi sulla sua storia d’uso o sulle sue condizioni, o se non 
supera uno qualsiasi dei punti di ispezione. BLUE ICE scoraggia 
fortemente l’uso di a�rezzature di seconda mano o con una 
storia ignota.

C O N S E R V A Z I O N E  E  T R A S P O R T O  (Vedere le illustrazioni 
associate) Lasciare che i ramponi si asciughino completamente 
prima della conservazione a lungo termine. Non riporre mai i 
ramponi quando sono ancora umidi o bagnati. Conservare in un 
ambiente pulito e asciu�o, lontano dalla luce solare dire�a e da 
fonti di calore. I denti sono a�lati: trasportare con cautela. Tenere 
lontano da ogge�i taglienti o abrasivi, sostanze chimiche, 
sostanze corrosive, animali e bambini. NON esporre a temperature 
superiori a 80 °C o inferiori a -40 °C.

C U R A  E  M A N U T E N Z I O N E  (Vedere le illustrazioni associate)
A�lare i denti solo con una lima manuale. Non usare una 
smerigliatrice perché potrebbe surriscaldarli e indebolirli. Un dente 
non deve essere alto meno di 2 cm. Assicurarsi che tu�i i denti 
siano a conta�o con una super�cie piana quando vengono �ssati 
su uno scarpone. La ruggine super�ciale è acce�abile e non 
comprome�e l’integrità dell’a�rezzo. Per rimuovere la ruggine, 
usare un panno e lubri�care leggermente l’utensile con un 
inibitore di corrosione o del grasso. Non modi�care o cercare di 
riparare da soli l’a�rezzatura ro�a. In caso di dubbio chiamaci o 
conta�aci tramite il sito blueice.com.
E�e�o dell’umidità e del gelo: Nel caso della cinghia principale, i 
tessuti in UHMWPE si irrigidiscono in condizioni di temperatura 
inferiore a zero. Quando è bagnata, la cinghia principale in 
UHMWPE potrebbe essere più di�cile da maneggiare.
L’UHMWPE ha un basso punto di fusione (140 °C) e un basso 
coe�ciente di a�rito (scivolosità), rispe�o al nylon e al poliestere.

G A R A N Z I A  Tu�i i ramponi BLUE ICE hanno una garanzia di 3 
anni. Garantiamo che i nostri prodo�i sono esenti da dife�i dei 
materiali e di lavorazione. La nostra garanzia non copre i danni 
causati da normale usura, uso improprio o se il prodo�o è stato 
modi�cato. Per ulteriori informazioni sulle nostre politiche di 
riparazione e reso, visitare il nostro sito web: www.blueice.com

T R A C C I A B I L I T À  E  M A R C H I  (Vedere le illustrazioni associate)
CE: marchio regolamentare
       : pi�ogramma che consiglia all’utente di leggere il manuale di 
istruzioni del prodo�o
AAXXXXX: Codice del lo�o di fabbricazione a 7 cifre: i primi 2 
cara�eri sono le ultime 2 cifre dell’anno di fabbricazione e gli altri 
5 cara�eri numerici sono numeri incrementali del lo�o
              : logo del fabbricante
BLUE ICE : nome del fabbricante
         : Marchio UIAA
AA/XX: data di fabbricazione del prodo�o: i primi 2 cara�eri sono 
le ultime 2 cifre dell’anno di fabbricazione e gli altri 2 cara�eri 
numerici indicano il mese di fabbricazione

S I M B O L I  D I  A V V E R T E N Z A  (Vedere le illustrazioni 
associate) 1. Uso consigliato, 2. Rischio potenziale di incidenti o 
lesioni, 3. Necessaria ispezione, 4. Pericolo di lesioni o morte

C E R T I F I C A Z I O N E  Questo rampone è conforme alla norma 
europea EN 893:2019, secondo il regolamento europeo (UE) 

2016/425. L’organismo noti�cato responsabile del modulo B di 
esame EU di questo prodo�o DPI è APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
(n°0082) - 8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon – 
CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francia.
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ: La dichiarazione di conformità per 
questo prodo�o può essere visionata su h�p://www.blueice.com 
nella pagina del prodo�o corrispondente.
Questo prodo�o è conforme anche a UIAA 153.

E S  /  I N S T R U C C I O N E S  D E  U S O  
Los crampones Blue Ice son equipos de protección individual 
(EPI), destinados a evitar que el usuario resbale cuando se 
utiliza en montañismo sobre nieve y hielo, incluyendo la escalada 
en terreno mixto. Lea atentamente las siguientes advertencias e 
instrucciones que cubren algunos usos correctos e incorrectos 
comunes. Al no leer y seguir las siguientes advertencias e 
instrucciones, se responsabiliza de las posibles lesiones graves o 
la muerte que puedan producirse.
El uso de crampones requiere absoluta atención y práctica. 
Aprenda en un entorno seguro bajo la supervisión de un 
profesional cuali�cado y compruebe siempre el estado de su 
equipo. BLUE ICE no se hace responsable de las consecuencias 
derivadas del uso incorrecto de nuestros productos, ya sean 
directas, indirectas o accidentales.
N O M E N C L A T U R A  (Ver ilustraciones asociadas.)
(a) Punta trasera, (b) Correa central, (c) Punta central, (d) 
Sistema Antibot, (e) Punta delantera, (f) Correa del tobillo, (g) 
Fijación del talón, (h) Fijación frontal, (i) Puntera

C O M P A T I B I L I D A D  C O N  O T R O S  C O M P O N E N T E S  (Ver 
ilustraciones asociadas) Su seguridad depende de muchos 
componentes de su equipo: utilice siempre material de montaña 
con certi�cación CE. Asegúrese de la compatibilidad de los 
crampones con el resto del equipo utilizado. Asegúrese de que 
sus botas son compatibles con los crampones. Los crampones 
no siempre se ajustan a algunas botas. 

A J U S T E  D E L  C R A M P Ó N  (Ver ilustraciones asociadas)
Para asegurar un buen ajuste en sus botas, siga nuestras 
instrucciones para el primer ajuste del crampón:
(1) Ajuste el tornillo de la �jación del talón a su posición máxima 
de apertura.
(2) Abra parcialmente la correa central en el riel trasero de su 
crampón
(3) Ajuste la correa central de modo que cuando la instale bajo 
la bota, el riel trasero del crampón quede por debajo del borde 
trasero de la bota ~ 15 mm
(4) Bloquee la correa central. Apriete �rmemente en ambos 
extremos
(5) Coloque el crampón en la bota y apriete fuertemente el 
tornillo de la �jación del talón cuando la �jación del talón esté 
cerrada.
(6) Bloquee la �jación del talón, que debe golpear la bota
(7) Compruebe que la parte trasera del crampón no sobrepase la 
parte trasera de la bota.
(8) Ajuste el riel central en función del tamaño de su bota 
(requiere un destornillador)
(9) Ajuste la correa del tobillo
(10) Asegúrese de que no haya piezas sueltas.
(11) El crampón ya está listo para utilizarse!
(12) El crampón tiende a perder algo de tensión en los primeros 
usos. Asegúrese de revisarlo con frecuencia en los primeros 
usos, y vuelva a apretarlo si es necesario. La correa central debe 
estar tensada al máximo cada vez que instale el crampón en su 
bota.

Sistema Antibot (ver ilustraciones asociadas)
En condiciones de nieve, utilice un sistema antibot para reducir 
el riesgo de que se formen bolas de nieve y evitar 
deslizamientos. Incluso usando el sistema antibot, puede ser 
necesario quitar la nieve acumulada bajo del crampón.

I N S P E C C I Ó N  Inspeccione siempre su equipo antes de cada 
uso para comprobar que no hay:
• Abolladuras, grietas, deformaciones
• Desgaste excesivo y/o pérdida del �lo
• Juego irregular entre componentes
• Corrosión severa
Si se encuentra alguno de los problemas anteriores, deje de usar el 
equipo y deséchelo. Destruya el equipo desechado para evitar su uso.

V I D A  Ú T I L  (Ver ilustraciones asociadas)
Piezas metálicas: Si no se utilizan y se almacenan en un entorno 
oscuro, fresco y seco, las piezas metálicas de los crampones 
BLUE ICE tienen una vida útil ilimitada. Sin embargo, su duración 
depende en gran medida de la frecuencia y las condiciones de 
uso y almacenamiento. Los daños causados al producto pueden 
reducir considerablemente su vida útil y podrían requerir su 
retirada durante su primer uso. Los factores que pueden reducir 
signi�cativamente su vida útil son: impactos, equipos que se 
caen desde la altura, la torsión de los dientes, del armazón o de 
cualquier parte de �jación, temperaturas extremas, luz solar 
prolongada, corrosión y exposición a productos químicos.
Piezas no metálicas: La duración normal de la correa principal es 
de diez años para un uso regular, pero podría variar en función 
de la frecuencia y las condiciones de uso y almacenamiento. 
Todos los productos textiles de BLUE ICE deben desecharse diez 
años después de la fecha de fabricación, incluso si estos no se 
han utilizado. Los factores que pueden reducir 
signi�cativamente su vida útil son: abrasiones, cortes, caídas, 
calor, luz solar y productos corrosivos.
Todas las piezas: Deseche el producto si ha sufrido un impacto 
importante, si tiene dudas sobre su historial de uso o su estado, 
o si no cumple alguno de los puntos de inspección. BLUE ICE 
desaconseja encarecidamente el uso de equipos de segunda 
mano o de los que no sabe su procedencia.

A L M A C E N A M I E N T O  Y  T R A N S P O R T E  (Ver ilustraciones 
asociadas)
Deje que los crampones se sequen completamente antes de 
guardarlos durante mucho tiempo. No los guarde nunca si están 
húmedos o mojados. Guárdelos en un entorno limpio y seco, 
lejos de la luz solar directa y de fuentes de calor. Transpórtelos 
con precaución debido al �lo de los dientes. Manténgalos 
alejados de objetos a�lados o abrasivos, productos químicos, 
corrosivos, animales y niños. NO exponga el producto a 
temperaturas superiores de 80°C o inferiores de -40°C.

C U I D A D O  Y  M A N T E N I M I E N T O (Ver ilustraciones asociadas.)
A�le los dientes sólo con una lima manual. No utilice una 
amoladora ya que puede sobrecalentarlos y debilitarlos. Un 
diente no debe tener menos de 2 cm de altura. Asegúrese de 
que todos los dientes estén en contacto con una super�cie 
plana al colocarlos en una bota. El óxido super�cial es aceptable 
y no compromete la integridad de la herramienta. Para eliminar el 
óxido, utilice un paño y lubrique ligeramente la herramienta con 
un inhibidor de óxido o grasa. Nunca modi�que o intente reparar 
un equipo roto usted mismo. En caso de duda, llámenos o 
póngase en contacto con nosotros en blueice.com.
Efecto de la humedad y la escarcha: En el caso de la correa 
principal, los tejidos de UHMWPE se endurecen en condiciones 
bajo cero. Cuando se moja, la correa principal de UHMWPE podría 
ser más difícil de manipular. El UHMWPE tiene un punto de 
fusión bajo (140°C) y un coe�ciente de fricción bajo 
(resbaladizo), en comparación con el nylon y el poliéster.

G A R A N T Í A  Todos los crampones BLUE ICE tienen una garantía 
de 3 años. Garantizamos que nuestros productos están libres de 
defectos de material y mano de obra. Nuestra garantía no cubre 
los daños causados por el uso y desgaste normal, el uso 
incorrecto o si el producto ha sido modi�cado. Para obtener más 
información sobre nuestras políticas de reparación y devolución, 
visite nuestro sitio web: www.blueice.com

T R A Z A B I L I D A D  Y  M A R C A D O S (Ver ilustraciones asociadas.)
CE: marcado reglamentario
      : pictograma que aconseja al usuario leer el manual de 
instrucciones del producto
AAXXXXX: Código de lote de fabricación de 7 dígitos: Los 
primeros 2 caracteres son los últimos 2 dígitos del año de 
fabricación y otros 5 caracteres numéricos son el número de 
lote incremental
              : logotipo del fabricante
BLUE ICE: nombre del fabricante
          : Etiqueta UIAA
XX/AA: fecha de fabricación del producto: los primeros 2 
caracteres son los últimos 2 dígitos del año de fabricación y 
otros 2 caracteres numéricos son el mes de fabricación

S Í M B O L O S  D E  A D V E R T E N C I A  (Ver ilustraciones 
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asociadas) 1. Uso recomendado, 2. Riesgo alto de sufrir un 
accidente o lesión, 3. Inspección necesaria, 4. Riesgo de sufrir 
una lesión o la muerte.

C E R T I F I C A C I Ó N  Este crampón cumple con la norma 
europea EN 893:2019, según el reglamento europeo (UE) 
2016/425. El organismo noti�cado a cargo del módulo B de 
examen de tipo UE de este producto EPI es APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS (n.° 0082) - 8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza - Z.A.C. 
Saumaty-Séon – CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francia.
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD: La declaración de conformidad 
de este producto puede consultarse en h�p://www.blueice.com 
en la página del producto correspondiente.
Este producto también cumple con la norma UIAA 153.

D E  /  B E D I E N U N G S A N L E I T U N G  
Blue Ice Steigeisen sind eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung 
(PSA) zur Abrutschsicherung beim Wandern und Kle�ern auf 
Schnee und Eis, einschließlich im kombinierten Gelände. Lesen 
Sie bi�e die folgenden Warnungen und Anleitung sorgfältig 
durch, die einige häu�ge Verwendungsarten und 
Fehlanwendungen enthalten. Falls die nachfolgenden 
Warnungen und Anleitung nicht gelesen und missachtet werden, 
kann es zu schweren Verletzungen oder Tod kommen!
Die Verwendung von Steigeisen erfordert absolute 
Aufmerksamkeit und Übung. Lassen Sie sich in einer sicheren 
Umgebung von ausgebildeten Fachleuten in der Verwendung 
schulen und überprüfen Sie Ihre Ausrüstung immer doppelt.
BLUE ICE haftet nicht für direkte, indirekte oder unfallbedingte 
Folgen einer Fehlverwendung unserer Produkte.
S T Ü C K L I S T E  (Siehe zugehörige Illustrationen)
(a) Hintere Schiene, (b) Mi�leres Gurtband, (c) Mi�lere Schiene, 
(d) Antibot-System, (e) Vordere Schiene, (f) Knöchelgurtband, 
(g) Fersenhebel, (h) Zehenkörbchen, (i) Zehenbügel

K O M P A T I B I L I T Ä T  M I T  A N D E R E N  K O M P O N E N T E N
(Siehe zugehörige Illustrationen)
Ihre Sicherheit hängt von zahlreichen Komponenten Ihrer 
Ausrüstung ab: Verwenden Sie immer CE-zerti�zierte 
Bergausrüstung. Prüfen Sie die Kompatibilität mit anderen 
verwendeten Ausrüstungen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Schuhe 
mit den Steigeisen kompatibel sind. Steigeisen können zu 
bestimmten Schuhen nicht passen. 

E I N S T E L L U N G  D E R  S T E I G E I S E N  
(Siehe zugehörige Illustrationen)
Damit die Steigeisen richtig und eng an den Schuhen anliegen, 
befolgen Sie bi�e unsere Anweisungen für die erste Einstellung 
der Steigeisen.
(1) Ö�nen Sie die Schraube des Fersenhebels vollständig.
(2) Ö�nen Sie teilweise die zentrale Riemenbindung am hinteren 
Steg Ihres Steigeisens
(3) Passen Sie die zentrale Riemenbindung an, sodass der 
hintere Steg des Steigeisens beim Anlegen unter den Schuh ca. 
15 mm vom Sohlenrand entfernt ist.
(4) Befestigen Sie die zentrale Riemenbindung. Ziehen Sie sie an 
beiden Enden fest an.
(5) Legen Sie das Steigeisen am Schuh an und ziehen Sie die 
Schraube des Fersenhebels fest an, wenn der Fersenhebel 
geschlossen ist.
(6) Verrasten Sie den Fersenhebel, der fest am Schuh anliegen 
muss.
(7) Achten Sie darauf, dass die Rückseite des Steigeisens der 
Form des Sohlenrands angepasst ist. 
(8) Passen Sie den mi�leren Steg der Länge Ihres Schuhs an 
(Schraubenschlüssel erforderlich)
(9) Befestigen Sie den Knöchelriemen
(10) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass keine lockeren Stellen 
vorhanden sind
(11) Das Steigeisen ist einsatzbereit!
(12) Das Steigeisen kann sich während der ersten 
Verwendungen etwas lockern. Achten Sie darauf, es während 
der ersten Verwendungen öfter zu prüfen und gegebenenfalls 
festzuziehen. Die zentrale Riemenbindung muss bei jedem 
Anlegen des Steigeisens an Ihren Schuh maximal festgezogen 
werden.

Antibot-System (Siehe zugehörige Illustrationen)
Bei Schnee verwenden Sie bi�e das Antibot-System, um die 
Gefahr von Schneeansammlungen und Abrutschen zu 
verhindern. Auch mit dem Antibot-System kann es notwendig 
sein, angesammelten Schnee unter dem Steigeisen zu 
entfernen.

P R Ü F U N G  Die Ausrüstung ist vor jedem Einsatz systematisch 
zu überprüfen auf:
• Dellen, Risse, Verformungen
• Übermäßige Abnutzung und/oder Abstumpfung
• Zu großes Spiel zwischen Komponenten
• Starke Korrosion
Wenn eines der oben genannten Probleme vorliegt, dürfen Sie 
die Ausrüstung nicht mehr verwenden und müssen sie 
entsorgen. Entsorgte Ausrüstung muss zur Verhinderung der 
Benutzung zerstört werden.

L E B E N S D A U E R  (Siehe zugehörige Illustrationen)
Metallteile: Wenn die BLUE ICE Steigeisen nicht genutzt und an 
einem dunklen, kühlen und trockenen Ort aufbewahrt werden, haben 
die Metallteile eine unbegrenzte Lebensdauer. Allerdings ist ihre 
Lebensdauer stark von Verwendungshäu�gkeit und -bedingungen 
sowie Aufbewahrung abhängig. Beschädigungen am Produkt können 
die Nutzungsdauer erheblich verkürzen und dessen Entsorgung beim 
ersten Gebrauch erforderlich machen. Zu den Faktoren, welche die 
Lebensdauer erheblich verringern können, zählen: Stoßeinwirkungen, 
Fall der Ausrüstung aus großer Höhe, Verdrehen der Zähne, des 
Rahmens oder von Teilen des Bindesystems, extreme Temperaturen, 
längerer Kontakt mit Sonnenlicht, Korrosion und chemische 
Belastung.
Nicht-Metallteile: Die normale Lebenserwartung des Hauptbands 
ist zehn Jahre bei regulärer Verwendung, sie kann jedoch stark 
variieren je nach Häu�gkeit und Bedingungen von Verwendung 
und Aufbewahrung. Alle BLUE ICE Textilprodukte müssen zehn 
Jahre nach dem Herstellungsdatum entsorgt werden, selbst 
wenn das Produkt nicht benutzt wurde.
Folgende Faktoren können seine Lebensdauer erheblich 
verringern: Abrieb, Schni�e, Stürze, Hitze, Sonnenlicht und 
ätzende Sto�e.
Alle Teile: Entsorgen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es einer starken 
Stoßeinwirkung ausgesetzt wurde, wenn Sie seine 
Verwendungsgeschichte oder seinen Zustand nicht genau 
kennen oder wenn es einen der Prüfpunkte nicht besteht. BLUE 
ICE rät deutlich von der Verwendung gebrauchter Ausrüstung 
oder mit unbekannter Vorgeschichte ab.

A U F B E W A H R U N G  U N D  T R A N S P O R T  (Siehe zugehörige 
Illustrationen)
Vor längerer Aufbewahrung die Steigeisen vollständig trocknen 
lassen. Nie feucht oder nass lagern. An einem sauberen und 
trockenen Ort fern von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und 
Hitzequellen aufbewahren Aufgrund der scharfen Zähne 
vorsichtig transportieren. Von scharfen oder rauen Objekten, 
Chemikalien, Ätzmi�eln, Tieren und Kindern fernhalten. Keinen 
Temperaturen über 80°C oder unter 40°C aussetzen.

P F L E G E  U N D  W A R T U N G (Siehe zugehörige Illustrationen)
Zähne nur mit einer Handfeile schärfen. Kein Schleifgerät 
verwenden, da die Gefahr der Überhitzung und Schwächung 
besteht. Ein Zahn darf nicht kleiner als 2 cm sein. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass alle Zähne beim Anlegen an den Schuh auf einer 
ebenen Ober�äche au�iegen. Ober�ächlicher Rost ist 
akzeptabel und beeinträchtigt nicht die Integrität der 
Ausrüstung. Um Rost zu entfernen, ein Tuch nehmen und das 
Gerät mit einem Rostschutz- oder Schmiermi�el leicht 
befeuchten. Defekte Ausrüstung nie selbst reparieren oder 
ändern. Bei Fragen stehen wir Ihnen telefonisch oder unter 
blueice.com zur Verfügung.
Auswirkungen von Feuchtigkeit und Frost
Das Material des UHMWPE-Hauptbands wird bei Unter-Null Grad 
Bedingungen steif. Das UHMWPE-Gewebe kann in nassem 
Zustand schwerer zu handhaben sein.
UHMWPE hat einen niedrigen Schmelzpunkt (140°C) und einen 
niedrigen Reibkoe�zienten (Glä�e) im Vergleich zu Nylon und 
Polyester.

G A R A N T I E  Für alle BLUE ICE Steigeisen gilt eine Garantie von 
drei Jahren. Wir garantieren, dass unsere Produkte frei von 
Material- und Verarbeitungsmängeln sind. Unsere Garantie deckt 
keine Schäden durch normalen Verschleiß oder unsachgemäße 
Anwendung. Sie greift auch nicht, wenn das Produkt verändert 

wurde. Weitere Informationen zu Rückgabe und Reparatur 
�nden Sie auf unserer Website: blueice.com

R Ü C K V E R F O L G B A R K E I T  U N D  K E N N Z E I C H N U N G E N
(Siehe zugehörige Illustrationen)
CE: regulatorische Kennzeichnung
      : Dieses Piktogramm fordert den Benutzer zum Durchlesen 
der Bedienungsanleitung des Produktes auf
JJXXXXX: 7-stellige Herstellungschargennummer: Die ersten 2 
Zeichen sind die letzten 2 Stellen des Herstellungsjahres und die 
5 weiteren numerischen Zeichen sind die inkrementelle 
Chargennummer
             : Logo des Herstellers
BLUE ICE: Name des Herstellers
         : UIAA-Etike�
XX/YY: Herstellungsdatum des Produkts: Die ersten 2 Zeichen 
sind die letzten 2 Stellen des Herstellungsjahres und die 2 
weiteren numerischen Zeichen der Herstellungsmonat.

W A R N S Y M B O L E (Siehe zugehörige Illustrationen)
1. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung, 2. Mögliche Unfall- oder 
Verletzungsgefahr, 3. Überprüfung erforderlich, 4. Verletzungs- 
oder Todesgefahr

Z E R T I F I Z I E R U N G  Dieses Steigeisen erfüllt die 
Anforderungen des europäischen Standards EN 893:2019 im 
Einklang mit der europäischen Regulierung (EU) 2016/425. Die 
benannte Stelle für die Durchführung der EU-Baumusterprüfung, 
Modul B, dieses PSA-Produkts ist APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
(n°0082) - 8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon – 
CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Frankreich.
KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG Die Konformitätserklärung dieses 
Produkts ist unter h�p://www.blueice.com auf der betre�enden 
Produktseite aufrufbar.
Das Produkt entspricht ebenfalls der Norm UIAA 153.

N L  /  G E B R U I K S A A N W I J Z I N G  
Blue Ice stijgijzers zijn een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel 
(PBM), bedoeld om de gebruiker te beschermen tegen uitglijden 
wanneer gebruikt bij bergbeklimmen op sneeuw en ijs, inclusief 
het klimmen op gemengde ondergrond. Lees en begrijp de 
volgende waarschuwingen en aanwijzingen die betrekking 
hebben op enkele veel voorkomende vormen van gebruik en 
verkeerd gebruik. Als u de onderstaande waarschuwingen en 
aanwijzingen niet leest en volgt, kan dat tot ernstige of 
dodelijke letsels leiden! Het gebruik van stijgijzers vereist 
absolute aandacht en oefening. Leer dit in een veilige omgeving, 
onder begeleiding van een ervaren professional en controleer 
altijd de toestand van uw uitrusting. BLUE ICE is niet 
verantwoordelijk voor de gevolgen van het verkeerd gebruik van 
onze producten, of die nu direct, indirect of toevallig zijn.
T E R M I N O L O G I E  (Zie bijbehorende illustraties)
(a) Achterste rail, (b) Weefsel centrale band, (c) Middelste rail, 
(d) Antibotsysteem, (e) Voorste rail, (f) Enkelband, 
(g) Hielhendel, (h) Teenbeugel, (i) Teenmandje

C O M P A T I B I L I T E I T  M E T  A N D E R E  O N D E R D E L E N
(Zie bijbehorende illustraties) Uw veiligheid hangt af van talrijke 
onderdelen van uw uitrusting: gebruik altijd klimuitrusting met 
het CE-keurmerk. Garandeer de compatibiliteit van de stijgijzers 
met andere gebruikte uitrusting. Zorg ervoor dat uw 
bergschoenen compatibel zijn met de stijgijzers. Stijgijzers 
passen niet steeds op alle schoenen. 

A F S T E L L I N G  V A N  H E T  S T I J G I J Z E R
(Zie bijbehorende illustraties)
Volg, om een goede, strakke aansluiting met uw schoenen te 
verzekeren, onze aanwijzingen voor de eerste afstelling van het 
stijgijzer:
(1) Zet de schroef van de hielhendel in zijn maximale open 
positie.
(2) Open gedeeltelijk de middelste riem op de achterste rail van 
uw stijgijzer
(3) Stel de middelste riem zo in dat wanneer je hem onder de 
schoen bevestigt, de achterste rail van het stijgijzer op 
ongeveer 15 mm van de achterrand van de laars zit.
(4) Zet de middelste riem vast. Span deze aan beide uiteinden 
stevig aan
(5) Plaats het stijgijzer op de schoen en draai de schroef van de 
hielhendel vast tot een hoog spanningsniveau wanneer de 
hielhendel gesloten is.
(6) Vergrendel de hielhendel die op de schoen moet slaan
(7) Controleer of de achterkant van het stijgijzer niet voorbij de 
achterkant van de schoen steekt
(8) Stel de middenrail af op de maat van uw schoen 
(schroevendraaier vereist)
(9) Maak de enkelband vast
(10) Zorg ervoor dat er niets los zit
(11) Het stijgijzer is klaar voor gebruik!
(12) Het stijgijzer kan de eerste paar keer dat hij wordt gebruikt, 
wat spanning verliezen. Controleer het de eerste paar keer dat u 
het in het veld gebruikt regelmatig en span het zo nodig weer 
aan. Telkens wanneer u het stijgijzer aan uw schoen bevestigt, 
moet de spanning van de middelste riem maximaal zijn.

Antibotsysteem (Zie bijbehorende illustraties)
Gebruik in sneeuwomstandigheden het antibotsysteem om het 
risico op sneeuwbale�ect te verminderen en uitglijden te 
voorkomen. Zelfs met het antibotsysteem kan het nodig zijn om 
onder de stijgijzers vastzi�ende sneeuw te verwijderen.

I N S P E C T I E  Inspecteer uw uitrusting vóór elk gebruik steeds op:
• Deuken, barsten, vervormingen
• Overmatige slijtage en/of afstomping
• Abnormale speling tussen onderdelen
• Ernstige corrosie
Stelt u een van de bovenstaande onregelmatigheden vast, gebruik 
de uitrusting dan niet meer en stel deze buiten dienst. Vernietig 
buiten dienst gesteld materiaal om gebruik te voorkomen.

L E V E N S D U U R  (Zie bijbehorende illustraties)
Metalen onderdelen: Als ze ongebruikt bewaard worden in een 
donkere, koele en droge omgeving, hebben BLUE ICE stijgijzers 
een onbeperkte levensduur. De levensduur is echter sterk 
afhankelijk van de frequentie en de omstandigheden van gebruik 
en opslag. Schade aan het product kan de levensduur aanzienlijk 
beïnvloeden en het is mogelijk dat u het product bij het eerste 
gebruik buiten dienst moet stellen. Factoren die de levensduur 
aanzienlijk kunnen verkorten, zijn: stoten, van hoogte gevallen 
spullen, verdraaiing van de tanden, het frame of een onderdeel 
van het bevestigingssysteem, extreme temperaturen, langdurig 
zonlicht, corrosie, en chemische blootstelling.
Niet-metalen onderdelen: De normale levensduur van de 
hoofdbanden is tien jaar voor regelmatig gebruik, maar kan 
variëren naargelang de frequentie en de omstandigheden van 
gebruik en opslag. Alle BLUE ICE-producten uit textiel moeten 
tien jaar na de fabricagedatum worden weggegooid, zelfs als 
het product nooit werd gebruikt.
Factoren die de levensduur van het product aanzienlijk kunnen 
beïnvloeden zijn: schuring, sneden, valincidenten, hi�e, zonlicht 
en bijtende producten.
Alle onderdelen: Stel uw product buiten dienst wanneer het 
betrokken was bij een harde stoot, als u twijfels heeft over de 
gebruiksgeschiedenis of de staat van het product of als het 
niet slaagt voor een van de inspectiepunten. BLUE ICE raadt het 
gebruik van tweedehands uitrusting of uitrusting zonder 
bekende gebruiksgeschiedenis ten zeerste af.

O P S L A G  E N  T R A N S P O R T  (Zie bijbehorende illustraties) 
Laat stijgijzers volledig drogen voor u ze langdurig bewaart. Sla 
ze nooit op als ze nog vochtig of nat zijn. Bewaar in een schone 
en droge omgeving, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht en 
warmtebronnen. Pas op bij het vervoer wegens de scherpe 
tanden. Houd ze verwijderd van scherpe of schurende 
voorwerpen, chemicaliën, bijtende sto�en, dieren en kinderen. 
Stel dit materiaal niet bloot aan temperaturen boven 80 °C of 
onder -40 °C.

V E R Z O R G I N G  E N  O N D E R H O U D (Zie bijbehorende illustraties.)
Slijp de tanden alleen met een handvijl. Gebruik geen slijpmachine 
want die kan ze oververhi�en en verzwakken. Een tand mag niet 
korten worden dan 2 cm. Zorg ervoor dat alle tanden in contact 
staan met een plat oppervlak als ze op de schoen worden 
gemonteerd. Oppervlakkige roest is aanvaardbaar en brengt de 
integriteit van het stijgijzer niet in gevaar. Gebruik, om de roest te 
verwijderen, een doek en smeer het gereedschap licht in met een 
roestwerend middel of vet. Probeer nooit kapo�e uitrusting te 
repareren en breng er geen wijzigingen in aan. Neem bij twijfel 
contact met ons op, op blueice.com.
Invloed van vocht en vorst: Het UHMWPE-weefsel van de 

hoofdband wordt hard bij temperaturen onder nul. Het is 
mogelijk dat het UHMWPE-weefsel moeilijker te hanteren is 
wanneer het nat is.
UHMWPE heeft een laag smeltpunt (140 °C) en een lage 
wrijvingscoë�ciënt (gladheid) in vergelijking met nylon en 
polyester.

G A R A N T I E  Alle BLUE ICE-stijgijzers genieten van een garantie 
van 3 jaar. Wij garanderen dat onze producten vrij zijn van 
materiaal- en constructiefouten. Onze garantie dekt schade 
veroorzaakt door normale slijtage of verkeerd gebruik niet. Onze 
garantie is niet van kracht indien het product op enigerlei wijze 
werd gewijzigd. Raadpleeg voor meer informatie over ons 
reparatie- en retourbeleid onze website: www.blueice.com

T R A C E E R B A A R H E I D  &  M A R K E R I N G E N
(Zie bijbehorende illustraties.)
CE: we�elijke markering
      : Pictogram dat de gebruiker adviseert om de 
instructiehandleiding van het product te lezen
JJXXXXX: 7-cijferige productiepartijcode: De twee eerste tekens 
zijn de laatste twee cijfers van het fabricagejaar en de vijf 
overige numerieke tekens zijn het volgnummer van de partij
              : logo van de fabrikant
BLUE ICE: Naam van de fabrikant
          : UIAA-label
XX/YY: fabricagedatum van het product: de twee eerste tekens 
zijn de laatste twee cijfers van het fabricagejaar en de twee 
overige numerieke tekens wijzen op de maand van fabricage

W A A R S C H U W I N G S S Y M B O L E N  
(Zie bijbehorende illustraties)
1. Aanbevolen gebruik, 2. Mogelijk risico op ongeval of letsel, 3. 
Inspectie vereist, 4. Risico op letsel of de dood

C E R T I F I C E R I N G  Dit stijgijzer voldoet aan de Europese norm 
EN 893:2019, overeenkomstig de Europese regelgeving (EU) 
2016/425. De aangemelde instantie belast met 
EU-typeonderzoek module B van dit persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddel is APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (nr. 0082) - 8 rue 
Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon – CS60193 – 
13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Frankrijk.
OVEREENKOMSTIGHEIDSVERKLARING: De 
Overeenstemmingsverklaring voor dit product kunt u bekijken 
op h�p://www.blueice.com op de betre�ende productpagina.
Dit product is ook in naleving van UIAA 153.

N O  /  B R U K S A N V I S N I N G  
Blue Ice stegjern er personlig verneutstyr (PPE) som skal hindre 
at brukeren sklir når de brukes til klatring på snø og is, inkl. 
mixklatring. Les og forstå følgende advarsler og instruksjoner 
som omfa�er vanlig bruk og feil bruk. Unnlatelse av å lese og 
følge nedenstående advarsler og instruksjoner kan føre til 
alvorlig skade eller død!
Bruk av stegjern krever fullstendig oppmerksomhet og 
opplæring. Tren i et sikkert miljø under oppsyn av en opplært 
profesjonell og dobbelsjekk alltid utstyrets tilstand.
BLUE ICE er ikke ansvarlig for konsekvenser av feil bruk av våre 
produkter, enten om det er direkte, indirekte eller uhell.
F A G T E R M I N O L O G I  (Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
(a) Bakskinne, (b)Senterreim, (c) Midtskinne, (d)Antibot-system, 
(e) Frontskinne, (f) Ankelreim, (g) Hælstang, (h) Tåbøyle, (i) 
tåstropper

K O M P A T I B I L I T E T  M E D  A N D R E  K O M P O N E N T E R
(Se vedlagte illustrasjoner) Din sikkerhet avhenger av mange 
komponenter i utstyret di�: bruk alltid CE-merket �ellutstyr. Sørg 
for at stegjernene er kompatible med annet utstyr som brukes. 
Forviss deg om at støvlene er kompatible med stegjernene. Det 
kan være at stegjernene ikke passer til støvlene.

S T E G J E R N E T  T I L P A S S E S (Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
Justering av stegjernet
(Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
For å sikre at stegjernet er godt tilpasset støvelen, er det viktig 
at du følger instruksjonene våre første gang du skal tilpasse 
stegjernet:
(1) Drei hælstangskruen til helt åpen stilling.
(2) Åpne den midtre stroppen bak på stegjernet delvis.
(3) Juster den midtre stroppen slik at den bakre delen av 
stegjernet er rundt 15 mm inn fra den bakre delen av helen når 
du monterer det under skoen.
(4) Lås den midtre stroppen. Stram til godt i begge ender.
(5) Plasser stegjernet på skoen, og lukk justeringsskruen på 
hælen. Stram den dere�er godt til.
(6) Lukk hælhendelen. Den må tre�e skoen.
(7) Kontroller at den bakre delen av stegjernet ikke stikker ut 
utenfor skoen.
(8) Juster den midtre skinnen i henhold til skostørrelsen din (du 
trenger skrutrekker).
(9) Fest ankelstroppen.
(10) Pass på at ingen deler er løse.
(11) Stegjernet er klart til bruk!
(12) Stegjernet kan miste noe av spenningen i løpet av de første 
gangene det brukes. Sørg for at du kontrollerer stramheten ofte 
i løpet av de første gangene du bruker det i felten, og 
e�erstram hvis nødvendig. Den midtre stroppen må også være 
strammet maksimalt hver gang du monterer stegjernet på 
skoen.

Antibot-system (Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
Hvis det er snø, bør du bruke Antibot-systemet til å redusere 
faren for at det dannes snøklumper, og på den måten redusere 
faren for at du sklir. Selv om du bruker Antibot-systemet, kan 
det være nødvendig å �erne hardpakket snø under stegjernet.

I N S P E K S J O N
Alltid inspiser utstyret di� før hver bruk med tanke på:
• Bulker, sprekker, misdannelser
• For mye slitasje og/eller ma�ering
• Unormal funksjon mellom komponentene
• Svært alvorlig korrosjon
Hvis du �nner noe av det ovenstående, må du avslu�e bruken av 
produktet og kassere det. Ødelegg kassert utstyr for å hindre bruk.

F O R V E N T E T  L E V E T I D  (Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
Metalliske deler: Metalliske deler på BLUE ICE stegjern har 
ubegrenset levetid dersom de ikke tas i bruk og lagres i et 
mørkt, kjølig og tørt sted. Forventet levetid avhenger i høy grad 
av frekvens og forhold for bruk og lagring. Skade på produktet 
kan i høy grad redusere dets levetid og kan føre til at du 
kasserer det ved første gangs bruk. Forhold som i høy grad kan 
redusere levetiden er: støt, slippe utsyr som faller fra stor 
høyde, vridde tenner, ramme eller en del av bindingssystemet, 
ekstreme temperaturer, forlenget sollys, korrosjon og kjemisk 
eksponering.
Ikke-metalliske deler: Den vanlige forventede levetiden til 
hovedreimen er ti år ved normal bruk, men kan variere alt e�er 
hvor ofte og hvordan den brukes og oppbevares. Alle BLUE ICE 
tekstilprodukter må kasseres ti år e�er produksjonsdato, selv 
om produktet ikke har bli� brukt.
Faktorer som i høy grad kan redusere levetiden er: slitasje, ku�, 
fall, varme, sollys og tærende sto�er.
Alle deler: Kast produktet di� hvis det har vært utsa� for 
kraftige støt, hvis du er i tvil om dets brukshistorikk eller 
produktets tilstand, eller hvis det ikke tilfredsstiller e� av 
inspeksjonspunktene. BLUE ICE oppfordrer sterkt til å ikke ta i 
bruk brukt utstyr eller utstyr som du ikke kjenner historien til.

L A G R I N G  O G  T R A N S P O R T  (Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
La stegjernene tørke fullstendig før langtidslagring. Må aldri 
oppbevares i fuktig eller våt tilstand. Lagre på et rent og tørt 
sted vekk fra direkte sollys og varmekilder. Transporteres med 
forsiktighet på grunn av skarpe tenner. Hold borte fra skarpe 
eller slitende objekter, kjemikalier, etsende sto�er, dyr og barn. 
MÅ IKKE utse�es for temperaturer over 80°C eller under -40°C.

S T E L L  O G  V E D L I K E H O L D  (Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
Kun spisse tennene med en hånd�l. Ikke bruk en skjærsliper 
siden det kan overopphete og svekke dem. En tann må ikke 
være under 2 cm høy. Forviss deg om at alle tenner er i kontakt 
med et �a� underlag når de si�er på støvelen. Over�adisk rust 
er akseptabelt og er ikke en fare for integriteten til stegjernet. 
Bruk en klut og smør le� utstyret med en rusthemmer eller fe� 
for å �erne rust. Du må aldri endre eller forsøke å reparere 
stegjernet selv. Hvis du er i tvil kan du ringe oss eller nå oss på 
blueice.com.
E�ekt av fukt og frost: Når det gjelder hovedreimen, vil 
UHMWPE-tekstilet stivne i temperaturer under null. I våt tilstand 
kan UHMWPE-hovedreimen være vanskeligere å håndtere.
UHMWPE har lavt smeltepunkt (140°C) og lav friksjonskoe�sient 

(sklievne) sammenlignet med nylon og polyester.

G A R A N T I  
Alle BLUE ICE stegjern har en garanti på 3 år. Vi garanterer at 
våre produkter er fri for defekter i materiale og utførelse. Vår 
garanti dekker ikke skade som er forårsaket av normal slitasje, 
feil bruk eller hvis produkter har bli� endret. Besøk vår ne�side 
for mer informasjon om våre retningslinjer for reparasjon og 
retur: www.blueice.com 

S P O R B A R H E T  O G  M E R K I N G E R (Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
CE: Lovpålagt merking
      : Piktogram som råder brukeren til å lese bruksanvisningen 
for produktet
YYXXXXX: Produksjonsparti-kode på 7 sifre: Første 2 tegn er de 
2 siste sifrene for produksjonsåret og de 5 påfølgende 
numeriske tegnene er økende partinummer
              : Produsentens logo
BLUE ICE: Produsentens navn
          : UIAA-merkelapp
XX/YY: Produktets produksjonsdato: første 2 tegn er de 2 siste 
sifrene for produksjonsåret, og de 2 påfølgende numeriske 
tegnene er produksjonsmåneden

A D V A R S E L S Y M B O L E R  (Se vedlagte illustrasjoner)
1. Anbefalt bruk, 2. Potensiell fare for ulykke eller skade, 3. 
Nødvendig inspeksjon, 4. Fare for skade eller død

S E R T I F I S E R I N G  De�e stegjernet overholder med European 
Norm EN 893:2019, i henhold til European Regulation (EU) 
2016/425. Meldt organ med ansvar for EU typeundersøkelse 
modul B for de�e PPE-produktet er APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
(n°0082) - 8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon 
– CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Frankrike.
SAMSVARSERKLÆRING: Samsvarserklæringen for de�e produktet 
�nner du på h�p://www.blueice.com på produktsiden.
De�e produktet overholder også UIAA 153.

P L  /  S P O S Ó B  U Ż Y C I A
Raki marki Blue Ice należą do środków ochrony indywidualnej 
(ŚOI), których przeznaczeniem jest zapobieganie poślizgnięciu 
użytkownika podczas uprawiania alpinizmu na śniegu i lodzie, 
włączając wspinaczkę w terenie mieszanym. Przeczytać i 
zrozumieć poniższe ostrzeżenia i instrukcje opisujące niektóre 
powszechne sposoby prawidłowego i nieprawidłowego użycia. 
Niezastosowanie się do poniższych ostrzeżeń i instrukcji może 
spowodować poważne obrażenia ciała lub śmierć!
Używanie raków wymaga absolutnej uwagi i praktyki. Wiedzę na 
temat wspinaczki należy nabywać w bezpiecznym środowisku 
pod nadzorem wyszkolonego specjalisty i należy zawsze 
dokładnie sprawdzać stan swojego sprzętu.
Firma BLUE ICE nie odpowiada za konsekwencje nieprawidłowego użycia 
naszych produktów – bezpośrednie, pośrednie czy przypadkowe.
N A Z E W N I C T W O  (zobacz powiązane ilustracje)
(a) Tylna szyna, (b) Pasek środkowy, (c) Środkowa szyna,
(d) System przeciwśnieżny, (e) Przednia szyna, (f) Pasek kostki
(g) Dźwignia pięty, (h) Koszyk przedniej części buta, (i) Kosz 
palcowy

Z G O D N O Ś Ć  Z  I N N Y M I  P R O D U K T A M I  
(zobacz powiązane ilustracje)
Twoje bezpieczeństwo zależy od wielu elementów Twojego 
sprzętu: zawsze używaj certy�kowanego sprzętu 
wspinaczkowego. Zapewnij zgodność raków z innym używanym 
sprzętem. Upewnij się, że Twoje buty są kompatybilne z rakami. 
Raki mogą nie pasować do niektórych butów. 

R E G U L A C J A  R A K Ó W  (zobacz powiązane ilustracje)
W celu zapewnienia dobrego, ciasnego dopasowania do butów 
postępuj zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami dotyczącymi 
pierwszej regulacji raków:
(1) Ustaw śrubę dźwigni pięty w położeniu maksymalnego 
otwarcia.
(2) Częściowo otwórz siatkę środkowego paska na tylnej szynie 
raków
(3) Wyreguluj centralną siatkę paska, tak aby po zamocowaniu 
go pod butem tylna szyna raków znalazła się o ok. 15 mm od 
tylnej krawędzi buta.
(4) Zablokuj siatkę środkowego paska. Napręż ją mocno na obu 
końcach.
(5) Umieść raki na bucie i dokręć śrubę dźwigni piętowej do 
wysokiego poziomu, kiedy dźwignia piętowa jest zamknięta.
(6) Zablokuj dźwignię piętową, tak aby spoczęła na bucie.
(7) Upewnij się, że tył raków nie wystaje z tyłu buta.
(8) Wyreguluj środkową szynę do rozmiaru buta (potrzebny 
śrubokręt)
(9) Zamocuj pasek kostkowy
(10) Upewnij się, że nie ma żadnych luźnych części
(11) Raki są gotowe do użytku!
(12) Raki mogą stracić trochę napięcia przy kilku pierwszych 
użyciach. Pamiętaj, by często je sprawdzać w trakcie kilku 
pierwszych użyć w terenie i dokręcić je w razie potrzeby. Siatka 
środkowego paska musi być ustawiona na maksimum przy 
każdym zakładaniu raków na but.

System przeciwśnieżny (zobacz powiązane ilustracje)
W śnieżnych warunkach używaj systemu przeciwśnieżnego, aby 
zmniejszyć ryzyko powstawania kul śnieżnych i zapobiec 
poślizgowi. Nawet przy używaniu systemu przeciwśnieżnego 
może być konieczne usunięcie śiegu zgromadzonego pod 
rakami.

S P R A W D Z A N I E
Zawsze sprawdzaj sprzęt przed użyciem pod kątem:
• wgnieceń, pęknięć, odkształceń;
• nadmiernego zużycia i/lub zmatowienia;
• nieprawidłowego luzu między częściami;
• silnej korozji.
Jeżeli stwierdzi się występowanie któregokolwiek z powyższych 
zjawisk, należy zaprzestać korzystania ze sprzetu i wycofać go 
z użytkowania. Zniszczyć wycofany sprzęt, aby zapobiec jego 
użyciu.

T R W A Ł O Ś Ć  (zobacz powiązane ilustracje)
Części metalowe: W przypadku nieużywania i przechowywania w 
ciemnym i suchym środowisku trwałość metalowych części 
raków BLUE ICE jest nieograniczona. Ich przewidywana trwałość 
w dużym stopniu zależy jednak od częstotliwości i warunków 
użytkowania i przechowywania. Uszkodzenie produktu może 
znacznie skrócić jego żywotność i może wymagać wycofania go 
podczas pierwszego użycia. Czynniki, które mogą znacznie 
zmniejszyć trwałość, to: uderzenia, upuszczenie sprzętu z 
wysokości, skręcenie zębów, ramy lub dowolnej części systemu 
mocowania, nadmierne temperatury, przedłużone narażenie na 
światło słoneczne, korozja i narażenie na środki chemiczne.
Części niemetalowe: Standardowa przewidywana trwałość 
głównego paska w przypadku regularnego użytkowania wynosi 
dziesięć lat, ale może się różnić w zależności od częstotliwości 
oraz warunków użytkowania i przechowywania. Wszystkie 
wyroby włókiennicze BLUE ICE należy usunąć po upływie 
dziesięciu lat od daty produkcji, nawet jeżeli produkt nie był 
używany. Czynniki, które mogą znacznie skrócić jego żywotność 
to: otarcia, przecięcia, upadki, upały, światło słoneczne i 
substancje żrące.
Wszystkie części: Produkt należy wycofać z użytku w przypadku 
silnego uderzenia, wątpliwości co do jego historii użytkowania, 
stanu lub niezgodności któregokolwiek z punktów kontrolnych. 
BLUE ICE zdecydowanie odradza używanie sprzętu z drugiej ręki 
lub o nieznanej historii.

P R Z E C H O W Y W A N I E  I  T R A N S P O R T  (zobacz powiązane 
ilustracje)
Pozostawić raki do całkowitego wysuszenia przed długotrwałym 
przechowywaniem. Nigdy nie należy ich przechowywać, gdy 
nadal są wilgotne lub mokre. Przechowywać w czystym i 
suchym środowisku, z dala od bezpośredniego nasłonecznienia i 
źródeł ciepła. Ze względu na ostre zęby transportować z 
zachowaniem ostrożności. Przechowywać z dala od ostrych lub 
ściernych przedmiotów, środków chemicznych, zwierząt i dzieci. 
NIE wystawiać na działanie temperatury powyżej 80°C lub 
poniżej -40°C.

P I E L Ę G N A C J A  I  K O N S E R W A C J A  (zobacz powiązane 
ilustracje)
Do ostrzenia zębów używać wyłącznie pilnika ręcznego. Nie 
używać szli�erki, ponieważ mogłaby ona spowodować ich 
przegrzanie i osłabienie. Wysokość zęba nie może być mniejsza 
niż 2 cm. Po zamontowaniu na bucie, należy upewnić się, że 
wszystkie zęby mają kontakt z płaską powierzchnią. 
Powierzchowna rdza jest dopuszczalna i nie narusza 
integralności narzędzia. W celu usunięcia rdzy użyć tkaniny oraz 

lekko nasmarować narzędzie inhibitorem rdzy lub smarem. Nigdy 
nie należy mody�kować ani próbować samodzielnie naprawiać 
uszkodzonego sprzętu. W razie wątpliwości zadzwonić do nas 
albo odwiedzić witrynę blueice.com.
Wpływ wilgoci i mrozu: Tkanina UHMWPE, z jakiej wykonany jest 
pasek główny, zesztywnieje w temperaturze poniżej zera stopni. 
Po jego zamoczeniu, obsługa paska głównego UHMWPE może 
być utrudniona. W porównaniu z nylonem i poliestrem 
temperatura topnienia materiału UHMWPE jest niska (140°C) i 
charakteryzuje się on niskim współczynnikiem tarcia (śliskość).

G W A R A N C J A  Wszystkie raki BLUE ICE są objęte 3-letnią 
gwarancją. Gwarantujemy, że nasze produkty są wolne od wad 
materiałowych i wykonawczych. Nasza gwarancja nie obejmuje 
uszkodzeń spowodowanych normalnym zużyciem, niewłaściwym 
użytkowaniem lub mody�kacją produktu. Aby uzyskać więcej 
informacji na temat naszych zasad dotyczących napraw i 
zwrotów, proszę odwiedzić naszą stronę internetową: 
www.blueice.com

I D E N T Y F I K O W A L N O Ś Ć  I  O Z N A K O W A N I E
(zobacz powiązane ilustracje)
CE: oznakowanie normatywne
      : piktogram informujący użytkownika o konieczności 
przeczytania instrukcji obsługi produktu.
YYXXXXX: 7-cyfrowy kod partii produkcyjnej: pierwsze 2 znaki są 
ostatnimi 2 cyframi roku produkcji, a 5 kolejnych znaków 
numerycznych oznacza numer partii.
              : logo producenta
BLUE ICE: nazwa producenta
         : etykieta UIAA
XX/YY: data produkcji produktu: pierwsze 2 znaki są ostatnimi 2 
cyframi roku produkcji, a 2 kolejne znaki numeryczne oznaczają 
miesiąc produkcji.

S Y M B O L E  O S T R Z E G A W C Z E  (zobacz powiązane ilustracje) 
1. Zalecane zastosowanie 2. Potencjalne ryzyko wypadku lub 
urazu, 3. Wymagany przegląd, 4. Ryzyko odniesienia obrażeń lub 
śmierci

C E R T Y F I K A T Y  Te raki są zgodne z normą europejską EN 
893:2019, zgodnie z rozporządzeniem europejskim (UE) 2016/425. 
Jednostką noty�kowaną odpowiedzialną za moduł B badania 
typu UE tego produktu ŚOI jest APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (nr 0082) 
– 8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon – CS60193 
– 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francja.
DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI: Deklarację zgodności dla tego 
produktu można znaleźć na odpowiedniej stronie produktu w 
witrynie h�p://www.blueice.com.
Ten produkt jest też zgodny z normą bezpieczeństwa UIAA 153.

C S  /  P O K Y N Y  K  P O U Ž I T Í  
Mačky Blue Ice jsou osobní ochranné pomůcky (OOP), jejichž 
účelem je zabránit sklouznutí uživatele při horolezectví na sněhu 
a ledu, včetně lezení ve smíšeném terénu. Přečtěte si následující 
upozornění a pokyny, které se týkají některých běžných použití 
a zneužití, a obeznamte se s nimi. Pokud si nepřečtete a 
nebudete dodržovat následující varování a pokyny, hrozí vážná 
zranění nebo smrt! Používání maček vyžaduje absolutní 
pozornost a praxi. Cvičte používání v bezpečném prostředí za 
dohledu školeného profesionála a vždy překontrolujte stav 
vybavení. Společnost BLUE ICE nenese odpovědnost za následky 
vyplývající z nesprávného použití našich produktů, ať už přímo, 
nepřímo nebo náhodně.
N Á Z V O S L O V Í  (Viz související obrázky)
a) Zadní příčka, b) Popruh středového výpletu, c) Střední příčka,
d) Antiboot sada, e) Přední příčka, f) Popruh kotníkového výpletu, 
g) Páčka paty, h) Háček na špičce, (i) Košík na špičky

K O M P A T I B I L I T A  S  J I N Ý M I  S O U Č Á S T M I  
(Viz související obrázky) Vaše bezpečnost závisí na mnoha 
součástech vašeho vybavení: vždy používejte horolezecké 
vybavení certi�kované CE. Ověřte kompatibilitu maček s dalším 
použitým vybavením. Ujistěte se, že jsou vaše boty kompatibilní 
s mačkami. K některým botám nemusí mačky vždy vyhovovat. 

S E Ř Í Z E N Í  M A Č K Y  (Viz související obrázky)
Abyste zajistili dobré a pevné uchycení vašich bot, postupujte 
podle našich pokynů pro první úpravu mačky:
(1) Nastavte šroub páčky paty do maximální otevřené polohy.
(2) Částečně otevřete výplet středního popruhu na zadní liště 
mačky.
(3) Upravte výplet středního popruhu tak, aby při instalaci pod 
botu byla zadní lišta mačky kratší než zadní okraj boty o 
přibližně 15 mm.
(4) Zajistěte výplet středního popruhu. Pevně jej napněte na 
obou koncích
(5) Umístěte mačku na botu a utáhněte šroub patní páky na 
vysokou hodnotu, když je patní páka zavřená.
(6) Zamkněte patní páku, která musí narážet na botu.
(7) Zkontrolujte, zda zadní část mačky nevyčnívá ze zadní části 
boty.
(8) Upravte střední lištu podle velikosti boty (vyžaduje 
šroubovák).
(9) Zapněte popruh přes kotník.
(10) Ujistěte se, že žádné díly nejsou uvolněné.
(11) Mačka je připravena k použití!
(12) Mačka je náchylná ke ztrátě napětí během prvních pár 
použití. Během prvních pár použití v terénu ji často kontrolujte a 
v případě potřeby znovu utáhněte. Při každé instalaci mačky na 
botu musí být napětí středového popruhu maximální.

Antiboot sada (Viz související obrázky)
Ve sněhových podmínkách použijte antibot sadu, abyste snížili 
riziko sněhových koulí a zabránili klouzání. I při použití antibot 
sady může být nutné odstranit sníh nacpaný pod mačkou.

K O N T R O L A  Své vybavení před každým použitím vždy 
zkontrolujte s ohledem na následující:
• Vrypy, praskliny, deformace
• Nadměrné opotřebení a/nebo tupý hrot
• Abnormální vůle mezi součástmi
• Silná koroze
Pokud zjistíte cokoli z výše uvedeného, ukončete používání a 
výrobek zlikvidujte. Vyřazené vybavení zničte, abyste zabránili 
jeho použití.

Ž I V O T N O S T  (Viz související obrázky)
Kovové části: Kovové části maček BLUE ICE, pokud nejsou 
používány a jsou skladovány v tmavém, chladném a suchém 
prostředí, mají neomezenou životnost. Životnost všech výrobků 
z velké míry závisí na četnosti a podmínkách používání a 
uskladnění. Poškození výrobku může zásadním způsobem omezit 
jeho životnost a může vyžadovat jeho vyřazení už při prvním 
použití. Faktory, které mohou výrazně snížit životnost, jsou: 
nárazy, pád zařízení z výšky, zkroucení zubů, rám nebo jakékoli 
části systému vázání, extrémní teploty, dlouhodobé sluneční 
světlo, koroze a chemické působení.
Nekovové části: Běžná životnost hlavního popruhu je při 
pravidelném používání deset let, může být však odlišná v 
závislosti na frekvenci a podmínkách používání a skladování. 
Všechny textilní výrobky BLUE ICE musí být likvidovány po 
uplynutí deseti let od data výroby, i kdyby nebyly vůbec použity.
Mezi faktory, které mohou značně zkrátit životnost, patří odření, 
zářezy, pády, vysoká teplota, sluneční záření a žíraviny.
Všechny části: Zlikvidujte výrobek, pokud byl vystaven silnému 
nárazu, máte-li pochybnosti o historii jeho používání nebo stavu 
výrobku a pokud výrobek nesplní jakýkoli bod kontroly. 
Společnost BLUE ICE důrazně nedoporučuje používat vybavení z 
druhé ruky nebo s neznámou historií.

S K L A D O V Á N Í  A  P Ř E P R A V A  (Viz související obrázky)
Před dlouhodobým uskladněním nechte mačky zcela uschnout. 
Nikdy neskladujte vlhké nebo mokré. Skladujte v čistém a 
suchém prostředí mimo přímé sluneční světlo a zdroje tepla. 
Přepravujete opatrně, protože zuby jsou ostré. Chraňte před 
ostrými nebo drsnými předměty, chemikáliemi, žíravinami, zvířaty 
a dětmi. Nevystavujte teplotám vyšším než 80 °C nebo nižším 
než -40 °C.

P É Č E  A  Ú D R Ž B A  (Viz související obrázky)
Zuby se smějí brousit pouze ručním pilníkem.Nepoužívejte 
brusku, protože by se šrouby mohly přehřát a oslabit. Zuby 
nesmí být nižší než 2 cm. Ujistěte se, že všechny zuby jsou na 
rovném povrchu v kontaktu, když je mačka na botě. Povrchová 
rez je přijatelná a neohrožuje pevnost nástroje. K odstranění rzi 
použijte hadřík a lehce namažte nástroj inhibitorem rzi nebo 
tukem. Mačky nikdy neupravujte ani se je sami nepokoušejte 
opravit. V případě pochybností nám zavolejte nebo kontaktujte 
na blueice.com.

Působení vlhkosti a mrazu: Textilní části z UHMWPE hlavního 
popruhu ztuhnou v podmínkách pod nulou. Jsou-li vlhké, mohou 
popruhy z UHMWPE ztěžovat manipulaci.
Ve srovnání s nylonem a polyesterem má UHMWPE nízký bod 
tání (140 °C) a nízký koe�cient tření (kluzkost).

Z Á R U K A  Na všechny mačky BLUE ICE se vztahuje záruka v 
délce 3 let. Na naše výrobky poskytujeme záruku na vady 
materiálu a zpracování. Naše záruka se nevztahuje na škody 
způsobené běžným opotřebením, nesprávným používáním nebo 
jakýmikoli úpravami výrobku. Další informace o zásadách oprav a 
reklamací získáte na našich webových stránkách: 
www.blueice.com

S L E D O V A T E L N O S T  A  Z N A Č E N Í  (Viz související obrázky)
CE: značení v souladu s předpisy
      : Piktogram upozorňující uživatele na nutnost přečíst si 
návod k použití výrobku
YYXXXXX: 7 číslic kódu výrobní šarže: První 2 znaky jsou poslední 
2 číslice roku výroby a zbývajících 5 znaků je číslo šarže.
             : logo výrobce
BLUE ICE: název výrobce 
         : Štítek UIAA
XX/YY: datum výroby produktu: první 2 znaky jsou poslední 2 
číslice roku výroby a 2 další číselné znaky jsou měsíc výroby

V A R O V N É  S Y M B O LY  (Viz související obrázky) 
1. Doporučené použití, 2. Možné riziko nehody nebo zranění, 3. 
Vyžaduje se kontrola, 4. Riziko zranění nebo smrti

O S V Ě D Č E N Í  Tato mačka odpovídá evropské normě EN 
893:2019 podle evropského nařízení (EU) 2016/425. 
Noti�kovaným orgánem pověřeným zkouškami typu EU modulu B 
tohoto OOP je organizace APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS (0082) - 8 rue 
Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon – CS60193 – 
13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – Francie.
PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ: Prohlášení o shodě pro tento produkt je k 
dispozici na adrese h�p://www.blueice.com na příslušné stránce 
produktu. Tento výrobek je také v souladu s UIAA 153.

J P  /  取扱説明書  
ブルー・アイスのアイゼンは、混合地形でのクライミングなど、雪上や氷上での登山
に使用する場合にユーザーが滑落しないようにするための個人用保護具（PPE）で
す。一般的な使用方法と誤用に関する次の警告と使用方法をよくお読みになり、よ
く理解してください。下記の警告と指示を読んで従わなければ、重傷や死亡につな
がる恐れがあります！
アイゼンを使用するには、十分な注意を払い、練習する必要があります。熟練した
専門家による監督の下、安全な環境で学び、お使いの用具の状態を必ず二重点検
してください。
ブルー・アイスは、直接的、間接的または偶発的であるかを問わず、当社製品の誤
用により生じた結果に対していかなる責任も負いかねます。

用語  関連図解を参照してください。
(a) 後部レール, (b) センターストラップ用帯ひも, (c) 中央部レール
(d) アンチボットシステム, (e) 前部レール, (f) アンクルストラップ用帯ひも, (g) 
ヒールレバー, (h) トーベイル, (i) トゥバスケット

その他の装備品との互換性
お客様の安全は、お使いの用具を構成する多くの装備品にかかっています。その
ため、常にCEマーク認証山岳装備を使用してください。使用するその他用具とのア
イゼンの適合性を確認します。お使いのブーツがアイゼンと適合していることを確
かめます。ブーツによってはアイゼンが必ずしも適していないことがあります。関連
図解を参照してください。
アイゼンの調節
（関連図解をご覧ください）
ブーツにぴったりとジャストフィットさせるためにも、初めてアイゼン調整を行う際
には以下の指示にしたがってください。
(1) ヒールレバーのネジを最大にゆるめてください。
（2）アイゼンのリアレール上のセンターストラップウェビングを適度にゆるめます。
（3）ブーツの下方に取り付ける際に、アイゼンのリアレールがブーツの後端から15
㎜以内に位置するようセンターストラップウェビングを調節します。
（4）センターストラップウェビングをロックします。ウェビングの両端をしっかりと引
っ張ってください。
（5）ブーツ上にアイゼンを配置し、ヒールレバーを閉じた状態でヒールレバーネジ
をしっかりと締めます。
（6）ヒールレバーをロックします。この際に、ブーツ所でカチッと音がします。
（7）アイゼンの裏側がブーツの裏側からはみ出した状態になっていないか確認し
てください。
（8）履いているブーツのサイズに合わせてミドルレールを調整します（ドライバー
を要します）。
（9）アンクルストラップを締めます。
(10) すべてのパーツが緩みなくしまっているか確認します。
(11) これでアイゼンの調整が完了しました！
（12）アイゼンは、初めて使用する数回の間にゆるむことがあります。初めて使用す
る数回の間には、使用中に頻繁にチェックし、緩みが感じられた際には締め直して
ください。センターストラップのウェビングは、ブーツにアイゼンを取り付ける際に
つねに最大限に締めるように留意してください。

アンチボットシステム
（関連図解をご覧ください）
雪が降っている際には、雪玉を防ぎ、スリップしないようにアンチボットシステムを
ご使用ください。アンチボットシステムを使用している際にも、アイゼンの下に雪が
積もった場合には、取り除くようにしてください。

点検
毎回使用する前に、以下のような問題がないかお使いの用具の点検を必ず行って
ください。
• へこみ、欠け、ゆがみ
• 過度な摩耗・目つぶれ
• 装備品間の異常な隙間
• 重度の腐食
上記のいずれかの問題が見られた場合には、用具の使用を中止し以後の使用を
控えます。撤収した用具は破棄し、使用しないようにしてください。

製品寿命  金属部品 関連図解を参照してください
未使用のまま乾燥した冷暗所で保管していれば、ブルー・アイス製アイゼンの金属
部品の寿命は無制限です。ただし、製品寿命は、使用・保管の頻度や条件に大きく
左右されます。製品が損傷を受けると、耐用年数が大幅に減少し、初めてご使用に
なる場合でも、使用を中止せざるを得なくなることがあります。製品寿命を大幅に
低減させる要因には、衝撃、高所からの用具の落下、結束システムの歯、骨組また
はその他の部分のねじれ、極端な温度、長時間にわたる日光照射、腐食、化学物質
への曝露があります。
非金属部品
メインストラップの通常の寿命は、通常使用の場合10年ですが、使用・保管の頻度
や状態に応じて異なる可能性があります。ブルー・アイステキスタイル製品は全て、
製造日から10年経った場合は、未使用であっても廃棄しなければなりません。
製品寿命を大幅に低減させる要因には、摩滅、切断、落下、熱、日光、腐食物があり
ます。
全部品
強い衝撃を受けている場合、製品の使用歴や使用状態に疑問がある場合、または
点検基準を満たしていない場合は、お使いの製品の使用を中止してください。ブル
ー・アイスは、中古用具または使用歴の分からない用具を使用しないよう、強く推
奨します。

保管と運搬
長期間保管する前にアイゼンを完全に乾かしてください。まだ湿っているか濡れて
いる間に保管しないでください。直射日光や熱源から離れている乾燥したきれい
な場所に保管してください。歯が鋭利なため、慎重に運搬してください。鋭利なも
の、研磨剤、化学物質、腐食剤、動物や子供から遠ざけてください。80℃（175°F）以
上、または-40 °C（-40°F）以下の温度にさらさないでください。

手入れとメンテナンス 関連図解を参照してください。
平やすりのみを使用して歯を研いでください。歯を過熱し脆弱にする恐れがある
ため、研磨機を使用しないでください。歯は、高さ 2 cm以上とする必要があります
。すべての歯は、ブーツに固定されている場合平坦面に接触しているようにします
。表面の錆は許容され、ツールの完全性は損なわれません。錆を取り除くには、布
を使用し工具に錆止め剤またはグリースを薄く塗ります。破損した用具を自分で改
造したり修理しようとしたりしないでください。疑わしい場合には、当社までお電話
いただくか、blueice.com からお問い合わせください。
湿気および霜の影響
メインストラップの場合、超高分子量ポリエチレン（UHMWPE）布地は、0℃を下回
ると固まります。UHMWPEメインストラップは濡れると取扱いが難しくなります。
UHMWPEは、ナイロンやポリエステルと比べて、融解点（140°C）が低く、摩擦係数
も低く（滑りやすい状態）なっています。

保証  ブルー・アイス製アイゼン全製品には3年間の保証が付いています。当社は
製品に材料および製造上の欠陥がないことを保証します。当社の保証には、通常
の損耗や誤用により生じた破損または製品が改造された場合の破損は含まれて
いません。当社の修理・返品方針に関する詳細は、当社のウェブサイト（
www.blueice.com）をご覧ください。

トレーサビリティ・標示（マーキング）
関連図解を参照してください。
CE：規制標示
      ：製品取扱説明書を読むようユーザーに勧める絵文字
YYXXXXX：7桁の製造バッチコード：最初の2文字は製造年の最後の2桁、その他
の5つの数字は増分バッチ番号
              ：製造会社のロゴ
BLUE ICE：製造業者名
         ：UIAA ラベル
XX/YY：製品製造日：最初の2文字は製造年の最後の2桁、その他の2つの数字は
製造月
警告記号： 1.推奨される使用法、2.事故または負傷を招く潜在的な危険性、3.必須
の点検、4.負傷または死亡に至る危険性

認証
このアイゼンは、欧州（EU）規則2016/425に従い、欧州規格EN 893:2019に準拠し
ています。本PPE製品のEUタイプ検査モジュールBを監督する公認機関は、APAVE 
SUDEUROPE SAS (No. 0082)（- 8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza – Z.A.C. 
Saumaty-Séon – CS60193 – 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 – France ）です。
適合宣言書：本製品の適合宣言書は、h�p://www.blueice.comの関連製品ペー
ジでご覧いただけます。
本製品は、UIAA 153にも準拠しています。
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